#### **ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST**

| Please mark one:    | 🗌 Bill | Request      | or        | <b>Resolution</b> | Request           | Date of Request: <u>June 22, 2018</u> |
|---------------------|--------|--------------|-----------|-------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------|
| 1. Type of Request: |        |              |           |                   |                   |                                       |
| Contract/Grant Agre | eement | Intergovern  | mental A  | greement (IGA)    | <b>Rezoning/T</b> | 'ext Amendment                        |
| Dedication/Vacation |        | Appropriatio | on/Supple | emental           | DRMC Cha          | nge                                   |
| Other:              |        |              |           |                   |                   |                                       |

**2. Title:** Request is to accept the Continuum of Care (CoC) Spectrum grant award from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) in the amount of \$811,222.00 through contract control #SOCSV2018-42899 to provide rental assistance and housing units to the chronically homeless population.

#### 3. Requesting Agency: Denver Human Services

#### 4. Contact Person:

| Contact person with knowledge of proposed | Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and |  |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|--|
| ordinance/resolution                      | Council   |  |  |  |
| Name: Janet Van Meter                     | Name: Tami Tapia                                    |  |  |  |
| Email: Janet.vanmeter@denvergov.org       | Email: Tami.tapia@denvergov.org                     |  |  |  |

**5.** General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: This contract will authorize the acceptance of the 2018-2019 funding for Continuum of Care-Spectrum to provide tenant, sponsor, and project based rental assistance to chronically and episodically homeless single individuals. These individuals could also have co-occurring disabilities such as mental health issues and other HUD approved disabilities. The award amount is \$811,222.00 beginning July1, 2018, through June 30, 2019.

## 6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):

## 7. City Council District: City Wide

## 8. \*\* For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet\*\*

# **Key Contract Terms**

| Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): |
|---|
| Grant Revenue Agreement>\$500K  |
| Vendor/Contractor Name: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development                                      |
| Contract control number: SOCSV 2018-42899   |
| Location: Denver, CO  |
| Is this a new contract? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No 🛛 Is this an Amendment? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No 🛛 If yes, how many?                     |
| Contract Term/Duration:7/1/2018 to 6/30/2019  |
| Contract Amount: \$811,222.00.  |
|   |

| Current Contract Amount | Additional Funds    | Total Contract Amount |
|-------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|
| (A)<br>\$811,222.00     | ( <b>B</b> )<br>\$0 | (A+B)<br>\$811,222.00 |
| ψ011,222.00             | ψυ                  | ψ011,222.00           |
| Current Contract Term   | Added Time          | New Ending Date       |
| 7/1/2018 - 6/30/2019    |                     | 06/30/2019            |

**Scope of work:** This contract will authorize the acceptance of the 2018-2019 funding for Continuum of Care-Spectrum to provide tenant, sponsor and project based rental assistance to chronically and episodically homeless single individuals. These individuals could also have co-occurring disabilities such as mental health issues and other HUD approved disabilities. The award amount is \$811,222.00 beginning July1, 2018, through June 30, 2019.

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? No. This is a Grant Revenue contract

| Has this contractor provided | these services to the City befor | e? 🗌 Yes | 🗌 No N/A |
|------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------|----------|
|------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------|----------|

Source of funds: U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD)

| Is this contract subject to: | W/MBE | <b>DBE</b> | <b>SBE</b> | $\boxtimes$ | XO101 | ACDBE | N/A |
|------------------------------|-------|------------|------------|-------------|-------|-------|-----|
|------------------------------|-------|------------|------------|-------------|-------|-------|-----|

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): N/A

Who are the subcontractors to this contract? Urban Peak Denver, The St. Francis Center, and The Empowerment Program Inc.

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:

Date Entered: